
 

If you would like help to understand this document, or would like it in 
another format, please call Clive Lloyd, Governance Services on 01432 
260249 or e-mail clive.lloyd@herefordshire.gov.uk in advance of the 
meeting. 

 

 

 
 
AGENDA 
 
Regulatory Sub Committee 
 

 

Date: Wednesday 24 June 2015 

Time: 1.30 pm 

Place: Committee Room 1, The Shire Hall, St Peter's Square, 
Hereford, HR1 2HX 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of the meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

Clive Lloyd, Governance Services 
Tel: 01432 260249 
Email: clive.lloyd@herefordshire.gov.uk 

 
 

 



 

 

Agenda for the Meeting of the Regulatory Sub 
Committee 
Membership  
  

   
  
   
 Councillor DW Greenow  
 Councillor MD Lloyd-Hayes  
 Councillor PJ McCaull  
 

   
 
 



 
HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL  24 JUNE 2015 
 

 

AGENDA  
 Pages 
  
1. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN 

 
 

 To elect a Chairman for the hearing. 
 

 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 To receive any declarations of interest by Members in respect of items on the 
agenda. 
 

 

3. TO CONSIDER AN APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE IN 
RESPECT OF 'FLANESFORD PRIORY, GOODRICH, ROSS ON WYE, HR9 
6HZ' - LICENSING ACT 2003. 
 

9 - 52 

 To consider an application for a new premises licence in respect of 
‘Flanesford Priory, Goodrich, Ross on Wye, HR9 6HZ’ – Licensing Act 2003. 
 
 

 





The Public’s Rights to Information and Attendance at Meetings  
 
YOU HAVE A RIGHT TO: - 
 
• Attend all Council, Cabinet, Committee and Sub-Committee meetings unless the business 

to be transacted would disclose ‘confidential’ or ‘exempt’ information. 

• Inspect agenda and public reports at least five clear days before the date of the meeting. 

• Inspect minutes of the Council and all Committees and Sub-Committees and written 
statements of decisions taken by the Cabinet or individual Cabinet Members for up to six 
years following a meeting. 

• Inspect background papers used in the preparation o
[...]
ave vacated the building following 
which further instructions will be given. 
 

Please do not allow any items of clothing, etc. to obstruct any of the 
exits. 

Do not delay your vacation of the building by stopping or returning to 
collect coats or other personal belongings. 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

6



Licensing Hearing Flowchart 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Introduction 

Discussion  

Report by council 
• Outline of application 
• Summary of issues  

 

Parties address committee using 
spokesman if necessary  

Applicant addresses committee 

Members of committee can ask 
questions 

Cross examination generally not 
permitted.  

All parties to have equal maximum 
length of time to speak.  

Note:  hearing may be adjourned or 
heard in party’s absence. 

7



8



 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Fred Spriggs – Licensing Officer 01432 383542 

 

Meeting: 
 

Regulatory Sub-Committee 

Meeting date: 24th JUNE 2015 

Title of report: TO CONSIDER AN APPLICATION FOR A 
NEW PREMISES LICENCE IN RESPECT OF 
‘FLANESFORD PRIORY, GOODRICH, ROSS 
on WYE, HR9 6HZ’ – LICENSING ACT 2003. 

Report by: LICENSING OFFICER 
 

Classification 
Open 
 

Key Decision  
This is not an executive decision. 

 

Wards Affected 
Ross on Wye West 

 

Purpose 
To consider an application for a new premises licence in respect of ‘Flanesford Priory, 
Goodrich, Ross on Wye, HR9 6HZ’ – Licensing Act 2003. 

Recommendation 

That: 

 The Sub-Committee determine the application with a view to promoting the 
licensing objectives in the overall interests of the local community. They 
should give appropriate weight to: 

• The steps that are appropriate to promote the licensing objectives, 
• The representations (including supporting information) presented by all 

parties, 
• The Guidance issued to local authorities under Section 182 of the 

Licensing Act 2003, and 
• The He
[...]
All days 12:00 – 00:00 

Hours premises open to the public 

All days  12:00 – 00:00 

 

Non Standard Timings: Nil 

 

6. Summary of Representations 
A copy of the representations can be found within the background papers. 

Representations have been made by: 
Four (4) of the Responsible Authorities (Police, Environmental Health, the 
Licensing Authority and Trading Standards)  
 
All representations by the responsible authorities have been agreed and the 
conditions to be placed on the licence are shown at Appendix 1. 
 
Seven (7) representations have been made by members of the public of these only 
two have been considered relevant.  

 
7. The matter is therefore bought before Committee for determination. 

 

Community Impact 

8. Any decision is unlikely to have any impact on the local community. 

Equality duty  

9. There are no equality or human rights issues in relation to the content of this report. 

Financial implications 
10. There are unlikely to be any financial implications for the authority at this time. 

Legal Implications 

11. The Committee should be aware of a number of stated cases which have appeared 
before the Administrative Court and are binding on the Licensing Authority. 

The case of Daniel Thwaites Plc v Wirral Borough Magistrates' Court (Case No: 
CO/5533/2006) at the High Court of Justice Queen's Bench Division Administrative 
Court on 6 May 2008, [2008] EWHC 838 (Admin), 2008 WL 1968943, Before the 
Honourable Mrs Justice Black. 

 In this case it was summed up that: - 
A licensing authority must have regard to guidance issued by the Secretary of State 
under section 182. Licensing authorities may depart from it if they have reason to do 

11



 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Fred Spriggs – Licensing Officer 01432 383542 

so but will need to give full reasons for their actions. 

Furthermore the Thwaites case established that only conditions should be attached 
to a licence with a view to promoting the Licensing objectives and that ‘real 
evidence’ must be presented to support the reason for imposing these conditions. 

This judgement is further supported in the case of The Queen on the Application of 
Bristol Council v Bristol Magistrates' Court, CO/6920/2008 High Court of Justice 
Queen's Bench Division The Administrative Court, 24 February 2009, [2009] EWHC 
625 (Admin) 2009 WL 648859 in which it was said: 

 ‘Licensing authorities should only impose conditions which are necessary and 
proportionate for the promotion for licensing objectives’.  

 In addition to this it was stated that any condition attached to the licence should be 
an enforceable condition. 

  
Right of Appeal 

12.  Schedule 5 gives a right of appeal which states: 

2 (1) This paragraph applies where a licensing authority grants a premises licence 
under section 18. 

(2) The holder of the licence may appeal against any decision— 

(a) to impose conditions on the licence under subsection (2)(a) or (3)(b) 
of that section, or 

(b) to take any step mentioned in subsection (4)(b) or (c) of that section 
(exclusion of licensable activity or refusal to specify person as 
premises supervisor). 

(3) Where a person who made relevant representations in relation to the 
application desires to contend— 

(a) that the licence ought not to have been granted, or 

(b) that, on granting the licence, the licensing authority ought to have 
imposed different or additional conditions, or to have taken a step 
mentioned in subsection (4)(b) or (c) of that section, 

he may appeal against the decision. 

(4) In sub-paragraph (3) “relevant representations” has the meaning given in 
section 18(6). 

Section 9 states that any such appeal must be made to a Magistrates Court for the 
area in which the premises are situated within 21 days of notification of the decision. 

Risk Management 
 
14. There is little risk associated with the decision at this time as the legislation allows a 

right of appe
[...]
ecognised awarding body of Ofqual or the Scottish Qualifications 
Authority or any other equivalent qualifications accepted by the Licensing Authority] 

4. Electrical & Gas Installations 
 All electrical wiring and distribution systems shall be tested at least once a year and 

signed off by a competent person whose name is shown within the Local Authority 
Building Control Part P Competent Persons Register 
(http://www.competentperson.co.uk/search.asp). The sign off certificate shall be 
produced to an ‘authorised person’ (as defined by Section 13 of the Licensing Act 
2003) or Police on demand. 

5. Special Effects 
The installation and use of laser beams, pyrotechnics or real flames, explosive or 
highly flammable or smoke producing agent, for any purpose shall not be permitted 
without prior notification to the Licensing Authority.  Notification, together with a 
detailed description of the method of use, shall be made to the Licensing Authority 
not less than 14 days prior to the day on which the laser equipment is to be used.  

35



Prevention of Public Nuisance 

6. The Premises Licence Holder or DPS must immediately comply with any request to 
adjust noise levels/ frequency spectra made by an ‘authorised person’ (as defined by 
Section 13 of the Licensing Act 2003) or the Police.  

7. All doors and windows at the premises shall be kept closed after 2200 hours Sunday 
to Thursday and 2300 Friday and Saturday, except during immediate access and 
egress. 

8. 'Noise' from the premises must not be 'audible or discernible' within any occupied 
permanent structure where people normally reside or sleep, when assessed with 
windows and doors closed. 'In this conditions; 'Noise' -is defined as sound which is 
created by entertainment consisting of either vocal (recorded or live) or instrumental 
music (recorded or live) or a combination of both. Audible or discernible' -is defined 
as 'noise' which is distinct above the general hubbub of activity on the site whic
[...]
ted with it are confidential and intended solely for 
the use of the addressee. This communication may contain material protected by law 
from being passed on. If you are not the intended recipient and have received this e-
mail in error, you are advised that any use, dissemination, forwarding, printing or 
copying of this e-mail is strictly prohibited. If an attachment is included we cannot 
accept any liability for any loss or damage sustained as a result of software viruses. 
it is your responsibility to carry out such virus checking as is necessary before 
opening any attachment. 

If you have received this e-mail in error, please notify the IT Service Helpdesk at the 
Herefordshire Council, telephone 01432 260160. 

 

40



 

ELI PREM – 11 Memo to Responsible Authorities       (11/07) Issue 2 

 

MEMORANDUM 

To : LICENSING OFFICER 

From : Josie Warren-McCauley 

Tel : 01432 260158 My Ref : JWM/176922/EB/PRO1670 

Date : 5 May 2015 Your Ref :  

 

LICENSING ACT 2003 
APPLICATION FOR NEW OR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE  
Flanesford Priory Goodrich, Ross-on-Wye, Herefordshire., HR9 6HZ 
 
Having assessed the above application, I would like to make the following representation: 

Representation Industry 
Guidance 

PREVENTION OF CRIME & DISORDER 
 
 

 

PUBLIC SAFETY 
 
 

 

PREVENTION OF PUBLIC NUISANCE 
 

• Noise or vibration shall not emanate from the premise so as to 
cause a nuisance 
 

• Live or recorded music shall be restricted to the area marked on 
the premise plan 

 

 

PROTECTION OF CHILDREN FROM HARM 
 
 
 

 

 

REFERENCES 
Please Reference the industry guidance from which your representation has been sourced. 
 

 

JOSIE WARREN-MCCAULEY 
TECHNICAL OFFICER 
HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

41



42



43



44



45



46



47



48



APPENDIX E 
 
GENERAL 
 
1. The premises shall not be open to the general public. The premises shall only be 

open to person(s) and their guests who are involved in a pre-booked event. 
 

CRIME AND DISORDER 

2
[...]

Prevention of Public Nuisance 

10. The Premises Licence Holder or DPS must immediately comply with any request to 
adjust noise levels/ frequency spectra made by an ‘authorised person’ (as defined by 
Section 13 of the Licensing Act 2003) or the Police.  

11. All doors and windows at the premises shall be kept closed after 2200 hours Sunday 
to Thursday and 2300 Friday and Saturday, except during immediate access and 
egress. 
 

50



12. 'Noise' from the premises must not be 'audible or discernible' within any occupied 
permanent structure where people normally reside or sleep, when assessed with 
windows and doors closed. 'In this conditions; 'Noise' -is defined as sound which is 
created by entertainment consisting of either vocal (recorded or live) or instrumental 
music (recorded or live) or a combination of both. Audible or discernible' -is defined 
as 'noise' which is distinct above the general hubbub of activity on the site which can 
be identified by the human ear as originating from discrete sources from the licensed 
premises'. 
 

13. Prominent, clear and legible signage (in not less than 32 font bold) shall be displayed 
at all exits to the premises requesting the public to respect the needs of local 
residents and to leave the premises and the area quietly. 
 

14. No regulated entertainment shall be provided outside after 2200 hours Sunday to 
Thursday and 2300 hours on a Friday & Saturday. 
  

15. Where regulated entertainment is provided, the premises licence holder or DPS or a 
responsible person nominated by either in writing will monitor noise emanating from 
the premises at least once an hour to ensure that no noise nuisance is being caused 
and where there is shall cause the noise to be reduced. A written record shall be kept 
on the premises detailing the name of the person carrying out the monitoring, the 
monitoring locations, the date and time and the result obtained. Such record shall be 
made available on demand of an ‘authorised person’ (as defined by Section 13 of the 
Licensing Act 2003) or the police. 
 

16. Noise or vibration shall not emanate from the premise so as to cause a nuisance 
 

17. Live or recorded music shall be restricted to the area marked on the premise plan 
 

  
18. No adult entertainment or services or activities must take place at the premises 

(Adult Entertainment includes, but is not restricted to, such entertainment or services 
which would generally include topless bar staff, striptease, lap-table, or pole-dancing, 
performances involving feigned violence or horrific incidents, feigned or actual sexual 
acts or fetishism, or entertainment involving strong and offensive language). 

 

51



52


	Agenda
	
	Licensing Hearing Flowchart

	3 TO CONSIDER AN APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE IN RESPECT OF 'FLANESFORD PRIORY, GOODRICH, ROSS on WYE, HR9 6HZ' - LICENSING ACT 2003.
	Flanesford Priory application (redacted)
	West Mercia Police and Local Authority representation
	EHO rep 05.05.15
	Public Representation (redacted)
	Summary of agreed conditions (App E )




Minutes of the meeting


HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Regulatory Sub Committee held at 
Committee Room 1, The Shire Hall, St Peter's Square, Hereford, 
HR1 2HX on Wednesday 24 June 2015 at 1.30 pm 
  

Present: Councillor: DW Greenow (Chairman) 
 

   
 Councillors: BA Durkin and PJ McCaull 
 

  
  
  
1. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN   

 
Councillor DW Greenow was elected as Chairman for the Regulatory Sub-Committee 
hearing. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
Apologies were received from Councillor MD Lloyd-Hayes. 
 
 

3. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)   
 
Councillor BA Durkin attended the meeting as a substitute member for Councillor MD Lloyd-
Hayes. 
 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
There were no declarations of interest made. 
 

5. TO CONSIDER AN APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE IN RESPECT OF 
'FLANESFORD PRIORY, GOODRICH, ROSS ON WYE, HR9 6HZ' - LICENSING ACT 
2003.   
 

The Sub-Committee considered an application for a new premises licence in respect of Flanesford Priory 
Goodrich. 
 
The Chairman read out the guidance notes and asked all parties to introduce themselves. 
 
An officer from the Licensing Authority presented the report and drew members’ attention to the two cases 
stated within it, namely Daniel Thwaites Plc v Wirral Borough Magistrates’ Court and Bristol Council v Bristol 
Magistrates’ Court.  
 
The Sub-Committee heard from Ms Janet Sheldon a local resident who had made representation against the 
application.  She informed the Sub-Committee that music could not be heard from inside the main building of 
Flanesford Priory; however, music could be head from marquees situated within the grounds.  Ms Sheldon 
drew members’ attention to Item 8 of the Local Authority representations as presented which stated that 
‘Noise’ from the premises must not be ‘audible or discernable’ within any occupied permanent structure 
where people normally reside or sleep. In view of this Ms. Sheldon suggested some restrictions on marquee 
events. 

 
The Sub-Committee heard from Mr Nigel Roper the applicant. Mr Roper confirmed the following points: 



 

 

 Long term aim is to not to continue with the marquee and to hold all events in doors. 

 No plans to use the marquee 365 days per year with around 10 to 16 events forecasted for the 
marquee. 

 Marquee events would not be restricted to weekends only. 

 
In response to a question from the Sub-Committee Mr Roper confirmed the location of the marquee on 
the map included in the presented report and confirmed that this location would not change. 
 
In response to a question from the Sub-Committee the Licensing Officer confirmed that there had been 
no noise complaints received in relation to Flanesford Priory.  
 
The Sub-Committee retired to make its decision. When the meeting was reconvened the Chairman 
advised all parties that the Sub-Committee had decided to grant the Premises licence subject to 
amendments to the agreed conditions. 

 
RESOLVED 

 
That the application be granted subject to the following amendments to the agreed conditions. 
 
Condition 16: 
Noise or vibration shall not emanate from the Premises, that is to say Flanesford Priory, as to cause a 
nuisance. 
 
Condition 17: 
Any speakers used for amplification within the marquee as shown on the plan edged in red will face the 
adjacent built premises, i.e. Flanesford Priory. 

 
 
  
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

The meeting ended at 2.35 pm CHAIRMAN 


